

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant: Mr Z Saleh

Respondents: 1. Viking Consultancy UK Limited

2. Mr D Hobson

3. Consort Consultancy Services Ltd

HELD AT: Liverpool **ON:** 9 January 2019

BEFORE: Employment Judge Robinson

REPRESENTATION:

Claimant: Mrs A Tyson, Solicitor

1st & 2nd Respondents: Mr T Middleton, Solicitor

3rd Respondent: Not in attendance

JUDGMENT

The judgment of the Tribunal is that:

- 1. The claimant was the employee of Viking Consultancy UK Limited during the relevant period of his claims and consequently he can pursue the claims of race and religious discrimination against both the first and second respondents, and the claim of unfair dismissal against the first respondent at the final hearing in April 2019 at Liverpool Employment Tribunal.
- 2. No further Judgment or Order need be made but short directions have been made for the future good conduct of these proceedings to the hearing in April. Those directions have been sent out separately.

Employment Judge Robinson

Date 15 January 2019

JUDGMENT SENT TO THE PARTIES ON 24 January 2019

FOR THE TRIBUNAL OFFICE

Note

Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.

Public access to employment tribunal decisions

Judgments and reasons for the judgments are published, in full, online at www.gov.uk/employment-tribunal-decisions shortly after a copy has been sent to the claimant(s) and respondent(s) in a case.